

No. 22-1074

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeal of California
Third Appellate District*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Anastasia P. Boden
Counsel of Record
Matthew P. Cavedon
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1414
aboden@cato.org

November 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3
 I. THE “LEGISLATIVE” EXCEPTION
 LACKS A CONSTITUTIONAL BASIS. 3
 II. THE “LEGISLATIVE” EXCEPTION IS
 BASED ON MISREADINGS OF
 PRECEDENT. 11
 III. THE “LEGISLATIVE” EXCEPTION
 MISUNDERSTANDS THE POLITICS
 OF TAKINGS. 16
CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Village of Schaumburg</i> , 277 Ill. App. 3d 926 (1st Dist. 1995).....	11, 14
<i>Anderson Creek Partners, L.P. v. County of Harnett</i> , 382 N.C. 1 (2022).....	12, 13, 14, 15, 21, 22
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	17
<i>Ballinger v. City of Oakland</i> , 24 F.4th 1287 (9th Cir. 2022)	4, 20
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 577 U.S. 1179 (2016)	11
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798)	6, 7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	2, 4
<i>Chi., Burlington & Quincy R.R. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	9, 10
<i>Davidson v. New Orleans</i> , 96 U.S. 97 (1878)	9
<i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improv. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856).....	4
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	2, 5, 12, 13
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	14
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 854 (1996)	16, 19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	6, 8

<i>Gardner v. Trs. Of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. Ch. Ct. 1816)	7
<i>Heritage at Pompano Hous. Partners, L.P. v. City of Pompano Beach</i> , No. 20-61530-CIV, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 239647 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 2021)	12
<i>Highlands-in-the-Woods, L.L.C. v. Polk County</i> , 217 So. 3d 1175 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 2017)	14
<i>Home Bldrs. Ass’n of Cent. Ariz. v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 187 Ariz. 479 (1997)	16
<i>Home Bldrs. Ass’n of Dayton v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	20
<i>Knight v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson County</i> , 67 F.4th 816 (6th Cir. 2023)	3–4, 7–9, 13, 18–21
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	2, 13–15, 22
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	16
<i>Lambert v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 529 U.S. 1045 (2000)	15
<i>Levin v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	14
<i>Loan Ass’n v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1875)	7
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	17
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	20

<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	9, 17
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	2, 17, 20
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	17
<i>Pakdel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021)	4
<i>Parking Ass’n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995)	11
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	17, 18
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1872)	9
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)	5, 12, 16
<i>Santa Monica Beach, Ltd. v. Super. Ct. of L.A. County</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 952 (1999)	6
<i>Scott v. City of Toledo</i> , 36 F. 385 (C.C.N.D. Ohio 1888)	9, 10
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 84 Cal. App. 5th 394 (3d Dist. 2022)	3
<i>Sinnickson v. Johnson</i> , 17 N.J.L. 129 (1839)	9
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	11
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates, L.P.</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	14, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	6

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	12
Other Authorities	
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....	7
2 JAMES KENT, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1827).....	8
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	8
ILYA SOMIN, DEMOCRACY AND POLITICAL IGNORANCE: WHY SMALLER GOVERNMENT IS SMARTER (2d ed. 2016)	19
Inna Reznik, Note, <i>The Distinction Between Legislative and Adjudicative Decisions in Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. REV. 242 (2000)	14, 20, 21
J. David Breemer, <i>The Evolution of the “Essential Nexus”: How State and Federal Courts Have Applied Nollan and Dolan and Where They Should Go from Here</i> , 59 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 373 (2002)	5, 19
James L. Huffman, <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard: Another Step in the Right Direction</i> , 25 ENV'T. L. 143 (1995)	18–20, 22
John V. Orth, “ <i>Catch a Falling Star</i> ”: <i>The Bluebook and Citing Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> , 2020 U. ILL. L. REV. ONLINE 125 (2020)	7
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Rent Control and the Theory of Efficient Regulation</i> , 54 BROOK. L. REV. 741 (1988).....	18

Ronald H. Rosenberg, <i>The Changing Culture of American Land Use Regulation: Paying for Growth with Impact Fees</i> , 59 SMU L. REV. 177 (2006)	21
THE FEDERALIST No. 10 (James Madison)	20
THOMAS JEFFERSON, DRAFT KENTUCKY RESOLUTIONS (1798)	5
TOWARD A THEORY OF THE RENT-SEEKING SOCIETY (James M. Buchanan et al. eds., 1980)	19
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. V	3
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	3
